pension or pensions hereunder for any child or children shall not exceed the sum of \$75 \$150 per month.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 640—H. F. No. 1318

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the commissioner of conservation to construct, reconstruct, repair, and restore certain water control structures located in Jackson and Nobles counties; appropriating money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Round lake, Jackson county; water level. In order to restore and maintain the water level of Round Lake, Jackson county, and to supplement the natural water supply available for that purpose, the commissioner of conservation is authorized to repair, reconstruct, and modify Branch O of Judicial Ditch No. 9, Jackson and Nobles counties, and all channels, dykes, pumps, culverts, and other structures required to conduct water from said ditch into Round Lake. After completion of the projects, the county boards of the respective counties shall be responsible for maintenance and operation of the project.
- Sec. 2. Construction authorized in section 1 shall not be undertaken until the repair of Judicial Ditch No. 9 shall have been ordered by the district court having jurisdiction thereon; nor until the county boards of the respective counties shall each have indicated, by resolution properly certified, their intention of maintaining and operating the project when completed, and saving the state harmless from any claims of whatsoever nature arising therefrom.
- Sec. 3. There is hereby appropriated to the commissioner of conservation out of the game and fish fund \$10,000 and trunk highway fund \$14,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the purposes of this act, provided any balance remaining on June 30, 1962, shall not cancel but be available for the succeeding fiscal year. The moneys from the trunk highway fund shall be expended solely for the purpose of repairing or rebuilding culverts or bridges on trunk highways required pursuant to sections 1 and 2; the

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

plans therefor are to be approved by the commissioner of highways.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 641—H. F. No. 1321

[Coded]

An act relating to certain towns; prescribing hours for town elections.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1: [365.60] Metropolitan area towns, hours for elections. At any election of town officers, in a town which is located within 30 miles of a city of the first class having a population of at least 250,000, the polls shall open no later than ten o'clock A.M. and shall close no earlier than eight o'clock P.M.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 642—H. F. No. 1332

An act relating to maximum hours of manual labor upon any work for the state; providing that the eight-hour labor law shall not apply to construction work by private contractors; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 181.26.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 181.26, is amended to read:

181.26 Eight-hour labor law not to apply to road work. No person employed in manual labor upon any work for the state, whether such work be done by contract or otherwise, shall be required or permitted to labor more than eight hours in any calendar day, except in cases of extraordinary emergency caused by fire, flood or danger to life and property, military or naval employment in time of war, and road work.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.